

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.9638/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-02-2012  
in WPC No.414/2012 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

SANJEEV KUMAR GAUTAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 95931/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
IA No. 3/2013 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 297/2012 (X)

SLP(C) No. 13454-13455/2019 (IV-B)

Date : 22-07-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Anusha Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Manmeet Singh Jamwal, Adv.  
Ms. Sofia Jamwal, Adv.

Mr. Kripa Shankar Prasad, AOR  
Ms. Ekta Rani, Adv.  
Mr. Prabodh Km. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya R., Adv.

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG  
Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv.  
Ms. Kritika Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, AOR

Mr. Kripa Shankar Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No.95931/2018-Application for Intervention/ Impleadment

On Court query as to what is the interest of the applicant in the intervention/impleadment application, learned counsel for the applicant states that he is also similarly situated as the petitioner. However, the fact remains that the applicant never agitated his rights before any judicial forum and now seeks to ride piggyback on the petitioner after seven years.

We are not inclined to entertain this application. The said application is dismissed.

IA No.3/2013-Application for stay

The application is dismissed having become infructuous.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the earlier counsel has been designated as a senior counsel and, thus, seeks a week's accommodation to file Vakalatnama and address submissions on behalf of the petitioner(s).

List the matters for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day i.e. 20-08-2019.

(POOJA ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER